SWITCH MATRIX GRID [ #1 - *ma {Switch Locations : next page}

Cru BBEB\BB BB&BEEB
Sound RETURNA|RETURNA RET CmZP RET RETURNA|RETURNA mmﬂCmZP_

RETURNA|/RETURNA RETURNA RETURNA RETURNA| URNA|RETURNA|RETURNA RETURNA RETURNA
moqu LRI nt4<<ﬂ - '<I .- AAS R LAS S «TVRTTIY -— \ASE <‘<4I

m.s.g m.i.lwu m.i.lmu m.i.ﬂﬁ S.W. Hmm s.w.lET] s.w. Hﬂ S.W. HE S.W. lﬁ s.w.Fild sw.E m.i.nmm_ sW.E m.i.nmu s.w.EAd s.w.Eak
o1 BUMBLEBEE| ENERGON _lmTlu. L. RAMP i.. ORBIT L. ORBIT RIGHTTOP | EFT TOP L. RAMP ICENTER W_OIH MEGATRON | R, RAMP .._|OC_NZ w;—.\/ml_.

TARGET (LEFT) ENTRANCE | (BOTTOM) LANE BACK DOOR
A .v EJECT (TOP) LANE EXIT | LANE | ORBIT EXIT | START
- — 180-5207-00 | 180-5208-00 | 180-5186-01 | 180-5010-02 | S00-8227-03 | 500-8227.03 | 500-227.03 |500-6227-03 180-5087-00 |500-8227-04 |500-6227-03 | 500-8227-04 | 180-5087-00 | 180-5174-D0 | 180-5174-00
BELOWP.F | BELOW P.F | BELOW PF | ABOVE P.F | BELOWP.F | BELOWP.F | BELOWPF |BELOWP.F ABOVEPF |BELOWPF |BELOWPF | BELOWP.F | ABOVE P.F | INCABINET | iN CABINET
s.w.FIkd s.w.EI0 s.w. B30 s.w. B2 s.w. 23l sw. B2 sw. EZR sw. B2 s w2 s.w.Bzd s.w. Bzl sw.Er] sw. B sw.EEd sw.ES s.w
02 TROUGH | TROUGH | TROUGH | TROUGH | TROUGH m_.__w»wmmm LEFT L. RETURN LEFT RIGHT R.RETURN | RIGHT |TOP POP | RIGHTPOP | BOTTOM
: #a() #3 #2 #1R) | JAM OUTLANE | WANE  [SLINGSHOT ISLINGSHOT | LANE - oUTIL ANE | BUMPER | BUMPER | o R

DRIVE )

3 180-5118-02 | 180-5119-02 | 180-5119-02 | 515-0173-00 | 515-0173-00 | 180-5157-00 | 5008622703 |500-6227-03 |180-5054-00 |180-5054-00 | 500-6227-03 | 500-8227-03 | 180-5015-04 | 180-5015-04 | 180-5015-04

BELOW P.F | BELOW PF | BELOWPF | 5150174-00 | 515017400 | BELOWP.F |BELOWP.F | BELOWPF |BELOWPF |BELOWPF |BELOWPF |BELOWPF | BELOWP.F | BELOWP.F | BELOWP.F

s.w.FE s.w.F2 sw.IEd s.w. 5 s.w. = s.w. ] sw.EET] s.w. sw. N s.w.ETH s.w.EIS s.w. B sw. I s.w.iZ0 s.w. I sw.iz)

R.ORBIT| R RAMP R. 2 BANK | MEGATRON | MEGATRON |MEGA " MEGATRON |MEGATRON | OPTIMUS | OPTIMUS ENERGON
o3 ry m“uﬂwgzmm ENTRANCE TARGET LOCK#4 LtOCK #3 LOCK #2 LOCK #1 JAM PRIME PRIME O>_U.ﬂ<m {RIGHT)
SRIVE > BOT) (BACK) (UP) (DOWN) BALL
- AR 180-5010-04 | 180-5087-00 180-5207-00 | 180-5118-02 | 180-5119-02 |180-5119-02 |520-5173-00 |520-5174-00 |180-5119-02 |180-5118-02 | 500-6227-04 | 180-5208-00
- ABOVE PF | ABOVEPF BELOWP.F | BELOWP.F | BELOWPF |BELOWP.F |BELOWPF |BELOWPF |BELOWPF |BELOWPF | BELOWP.F | BELOWP.F
sw.EZO sw.FE) sw.ESl sw.EEA sw.EE sw. 2 sw.EEd s.w. B s.w.ETd s.w. ] s.w. B s.w.EL s.w. BT s.w. 2 s.w. T s.w.ET
04 ENERGON R. 2 BANK OPTIMUS
A {CENTER) TARGET PRIME
(TOP)

DRIVE »
Py 180-5208-00 | 180-5207-00 | 180-5207-00
BELOWPF | BELOWP.F | BELOWPF

¢ FOR ORE ABL) DIOLE O al - RIP ¢i). U D L PAP i PA .3 [}

. - A BLK BUY BRN GRY @R00 ORG) B RED A VI® WITT VL
Wire Color Abbreviations usd:  plack Blue Grown Gy  Grsem rg.@?s Orange  (Pink Red Vielet  White  Vellow

Umn.nmnon mi.»o—.mm H *U “ *U-unu Ema.omnmn ms.:o—_ ronm:o:m next Umumv

CPU/SND| -

Board

[

W s T s S s e sv 0 sw i sw I swEEs

m.s.ﬂn W T SWISH SW ST SWEE s

LEFT CENTER RIGHT RIGHT RIGHT
m:o:zu CON COIN CON FUPPER | FLIPPER | FLIPPER | FLIPPER
J v 1A1] ST sLoT sLoT BUTTON" | EOS. BUTTON EOS.
& J3-P10] 180-5204-00 180-5204-00 | 180-6204-00 | |F USED 500-8890-01 |180-5148-00 |500-6889-01 |180-5149-00

COIN DOOR | COIN DOOR | COIN DOOR | COIN DOOR CABINET |FLIPASSY. | CABINET |FLIP ASSY.

cpu/snp|. 1641 | G410 | 1G4 m@é m@é_
Board | .t | e SRUTC e [riieeiaen CPU/SOUND BD. SW1 DIP SWITCH (located between Connectors J3/J13)

S EX0-17 (X AD-18 [IUAD-19 X AD-2C mimHm (X A0-22 FA"AD-23 FX"AD-24 X2 s.w.[XT] s.w.[7] s.w.[2T] s.w.[2T] s.w.LXET] s.w. LT s.w. [XH

oot o TWT 1 SULAM | TICKET BACK | MINUS | PLUS |SELECT _ ‘ ‘ ‘
n_m%hnﬂu, 1T |NoTCH (GREEN)| (RED) | (RED) {(BLACK) S%Mvmmd.:@w_ﬂm@wm E%ﬁmqm ﬁwm_vmﬂm dmuw_mwm«m “Bm%mwﬁm _mwmm_vmsm dmwauw_mzs

OPTIONAL 180-5192-04 | 180-5182-02 | 180-5192-02 {180-519200 | g w. .| S.W. .1 S.W. .| S.W. POS.|S.W. POS.|S.W. -W. POS.|S.W. POS.
e i I e bl e T e e Y T e T T

Ie-41

21:0)



N

¥

N

>

B

D

&

=S

N

N
S

=

'/-:

W G G SOW G RS G BEME R B N DN Gy G NN M Bwa e B e

Typical 8witch Wiring & Schematic

Column: Row;
SwitchDrive  Blocking  Switch Return
Wire J4 Diode Wire J8 or J12
{1N&04 )

N.O. COM. N.C.
NormaMgORen Common  Normally Closed

witch Switch Switch
Terminal  Terminal  Termlnal

XXX = Varying Wire Color,
Ste Matrix Grid for color,

Dedicated Swiich Schemalic

(XK GRY-XXX
i L.

T !

Typical Switch Wiring & Schematic
... with 8witch Diode on a Terminal 8trip (DOT8)

to next switch ...
XXX

—-—.——-—-———————-—-———————————-—————————————————-————1

XXX = Varying Wire Cofor.

See Matrix Gtid for color.
n—-——---u——-n——-—un——--ﬂJ

- b e ol e i ol g




COILS DETAILED CHART TABLE

fl P DIIS Dup

) B
10

)
Diutput PCH

YEL-VIO

g

J10-P9/10

#1 | TROUGH UP-KICKER Q1 50VDC| BRN-BLK J8-P1 090—5044«[7)
#2 |AUTO LAUNCH Q2 YEL-VIO | J10-P9/10|50vDC| BRN-RED | J8-P3 |osososeny
23500
#3 |MEGATRON LOCKUP as| A [ YELVIO |J10-P910|s0v0c| BRN-ORG | J8-P4 |swscorn
#4 aa| 'O BRN-YEL | J8-P5 v
Power -
#5 |ORBIT CONTROL GATE Qs | Driver | YEL.VIO |J10-P9/10|50vDC| BRN-GRN | J8-P6 |ow-s060.0F
#6 cs| ¥ BRN-BLU | J8-P7 v
#7 a7 BRAN-VIO | J8-P8 v
. MUTORKH
#8 | SHAKER MOTOR (OPTIONAL) Qs RED-WHT | J17-P7 |16vAC| BRN-GRY | Jg-pg |502:5027:00
ig : oils Group istor Output PCE o > Contro 3 ;
#9 | TOP POP BUMPER Qg YEL-VIO | J10-P9/10|50vDC| BLU-BRN | J8-P1 |000-6044-Nb’
21200, |
#10| RIGHT POP BUMPER Q10 YEL-VIO |J10-P9/10|50vDC| BLU-RED J8-P2 090-6044—NE)
21200
#11|BOTTOM POP BUMPER a11| A | YELVIO |J10-P9/10|s0v0c| BLU-ORG | J8-P4 |sosoaenh’
#12| OPTIMUS PRIME Q12 P'o’w “’” YELVIO | J10-P9/10|50v0C| BLU-YEL | J8-P5 |agoseen
76~
#13| LEFT SLINGSHOT Q13| Driver | YEL\VIO | J10-P9/10|s0voc| BLU-GRN | J8-P6 |oscsoten
Pl
#14| RIGHT SLINGSHOT a1a| ¥ | YELVIO |J10Pei0leny | BLU-BLU | Ja-p7 |mosiend
#15| LEFT FLIPPER (50V RED/YEL) Qs GRY-YEL~3A | J10-P6/7 |50VDC| ORG-GRY | J8-P8 |000.5052N
Fuse~RED-YEL h g
GRY-YEL~3A ZZ-T08Y
#16| RIGHT FLIPPER (50V RED/YEL)  |Q16 (SRY-YEL-3A | 110.pg/7 |50vDC| ORG-VIO | JB-P9 |090-5032N
. E sl WUH ’J.A-J'-.--ﬁ: olo Connectio : ; 5
#17| FLASH: DECEPTICON Qi7 ORG J6-P10 | 20voC| VIO-BRN J7-P2 | 165500405
#18| FLASH: LEFT RAMP Qi ORG J6-P10 | 20vDC| VIO-RED J7-p3 “EE‘}E,,LP”S)
#18| FLASH: RIGHT SIDE ats| A ORG J6P10 |20v0C| VIO-ORG | J7-Pa | tessoooss
#20| FLASH: BUMBLEBEE Q20 P'o’w‘;r ORG J6-P10 |20vDC| VIO-YEL | J7-P6 | i6asooss
B BUB |
#21| FLASH: POP BUMPERS Q21| Driver ORG J6-P10 | 20vDC| VIO-GRN J7-P7 | l6o500086
#22| LEFT EJECT a2} V¥ BRN J7-P1 | 20vDC| WIO-BLU J7-P8 | 080-5044-ND
B
#23| FLASH: RIGHT RAMP Q23 ORG | J6-P10 |20v0C VIO-BLK | J7-P9 | issoo0ss
[ONAL
#24| OPTIONAL (e.g. COIN METER) Q24 RED | JI6-P4-8| 5v0C| VIO-GRY | J7-P10 | voC
Low Current Coils Group 2 Vollage Gontro) Line Gotor Line Ganneet o1 Bulb Type
#25| FLASH: CENTER LANE ARROW Q25 ORG J6-P10 2000 BLK-BRN | J6-P1 | 165500040
#26| FLASH : SLINGSHOT (LEFT) Q26 ORG J6-P10 | 20vDC| BLK-RED J6-P2 |#9BULE
#27| FLASH: SLINGSHOT (RIGHT) 21| A ORG J6-P10 |20v0c| BLK-ORG | J6-P3 | 15500080
#28| FLASH: MEGATRON aze| 11O " ORG | P10 |20voq BLKYEL | Je-pa esso00ss
#29 Q29| DPriver BLK-GRN | J6-PS
#30| OPTIMUS PRIME MOTOR RELAY  |Qa0| ¥ BRN JI-P1 |20v0¢| BLK-BLU | J6-P6 | 190-5004-00
¥
#31| FLASH: OPTIMUS PRIME Q3 ORG J6-P10 | 20vDC| BLK-VIO J6-P7 | 165-6000-80
#32| FLASH: ALLSPARK Q32 ORG J6-P10 | 20vDC| BLK-GRY | J6-P8 ‘32500589




=TT T =
=R @ = NP A

00K\ o <
9 Il : 7
I 3 S o) D E .
i e B k) [ ——
{ &3 BN i T et T T
i © o - Typical Coil Wiring & Qchemahc

1O PCB
Drive
Transistor

#1 Trough
Up-Kicker

YEL-VIO
HIGH
OWER

- - —— - — = o —

) Powet Voltage Supply §0VDC

i |

- o o e o 2 i 2 o oo o]

Coll Q24 Is Optional,

U oither a Coin Meler, Token
Dispenser or Knocker (ah
optiona/ aquipment} is
nequired, call Tectvical
Support bor more forma-
vor, 1-800-542-5377 or
1-708-345-7700.




1/0

LAMP MATRIX GRID [ #1 - #80] {Lamp Locations : next page}

15

°1R0)

Power ic-u13 ic-Uu12 IC-U11
Driver 18VDC 18VvDC 18VDC 18VDC 18VDC 18VDC 18VDC 18VDC
Board YEL-BRN {  YEL-RED YEL-ORG YEL-BLK YEL-GRN YEL-BLU YEL-VIO YEL-GRY
J13-P9 ; J13-P8 J13-P7 J13-P6 J13-P5 J13-P4 J13-P3 J13-P1
01 Qs # 555 clear  LP.JEEZR# 555 CLEAR LP.JEZ] # 555 CLEARL.P.JEE) # 555 CLEARL.P.MEZY # 555 CLEARL.P.JEEEY # 555 CLEARL.P. T # 555 cLeEARLP.MEZd # 555 cLearL P.IED)
TOURNAMENT | ROLL OUT | DEVASTATOR | BLACKOUT|SHOCKWAVE STARSCREAM LEFT
GROUND
mm%.uxz START START OUTLANE
L.—No‘.— 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 185-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00
02 PR« 555 CLEAR LP. M) # 555 cLEAR LP.EZId # 555 cLEAR L.P.IEZEN # 555 CLEARLP.EERE] # 555 CLEARL.P.ECZE] # 555 CLEARL.P.EEXTY # 555 cCLEARL.P.FFRI # 555 cLEARL.P.FZ1
GRounp| LEFT RETURN |RIGHT RETURN RIGHT ALLSPARK ALLSPARK ALLSPARK ALLSPARK LEFT ORBIT
RED-BLK LANE LANE OUTLANE {X) (PURPLE) (RED) (ORANGE) X)
J12-p2 185-5002-00 185-5002-00 185-5002-00 185-5002-00 165-5002-00 185-5002-00 165-5002-00 185-5002-00
03 ass 4 555 CLEAR L.P.JEXRd# 555 CLEAR L.P.FALY # 555 CLEAR LP. ALY # 555 cLEARL.P.IEZT) # 555 CLEARL.P JEZAR # 555 CLEARL.P.FFZFY # 555 CLEARL.P.IZX] # 555 cLEARL.P.EZT]
GROUND| LEFT ORBIT LEFT ORBIT LEFT ORBIT | RIGHT 2 BANK | RIGHT 2 BANK OPTIMUS BUMBLEBEE| |RONHIDE
RED-ORG (PURPLE) (RED) {ORANGE) TARGET (BOT) | TARGET (TOP) PRIME
J12-P3 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00
04 PR 555 CLEAR LP.FZ# 555 CLEAR LP.EZT) # 555 CLEAR LP.FZ2d # 555 CLEARL.P.EEZTY # 555 CLEARL.P.EZX) # 44 cLEAaR LP.JEEL) # 555 CLEARLP.FELN # 555 CLEARL.P.IFEA
GROUND MUDFLAP RATCHET MEGATRON SENTINEL CHALLENGE BUMBLEBEE RIGHT RAMP RIGHT RAMP
RED-YEL SKIDS PRIME MEGATRON | (CAPTIVE BALL) X) (PURPLE)
J12-P4 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 166-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5000-44-HF 165-5002-00 165-5002-00
0s PR : 555 CLEAR LP.EEX]# 555 cLearR LP.EE 3 # 44 cLEAR LP.IEA #5556 cLEARLP.ITE # 556 cLEARLP.ITEIA # 555 cLeARL.P.IEEL] # 555 cLEARL.P.EEEEY # 555 cLearLP. 2
GROUND| RIGHT RAMP RIGHT RAMP ENERGON RIGHT ORBIT | RIGHTORBIT | RIGHTORBIT | RIGHT ORBIT | CENTER LANE
RED-GRN (RED) {ORANGE) (RIGHT) X) (PURPLE) (RED) (ORANGE) (ORANGE)
u—.—vam 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5000-44-HF 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00
06 P« 555 CLEAR LP.EZER# 555 CLEAR LP. 20 # 555 cLeAR LP.IEXE] # 555 cLEAR LP. XYY # 555 CLEARL.P.IELT] # 555 cLeARL.P.ELL] # 555 CLEARLP. XA # 44 cLear LP.EZH
Grounp| CENTERLANE | CENTER LANE | CENTER LANE LEFT RAMP LEFT RAMP LEFT RAMP LEFT RAMP ENERGON
RED-BLU (RED) (PURPLE) (X) (ORANGE) (RED) (PURPLE) X) (LEFT)
J12-P6 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 165-5000-44-HF
07 P 555 CLEAR LP.EZT)# 555 cLear LP.EE Y # 555 cLeAR LP. TR # 555 cLeEaRLP.EIZ #555 Rep  LP.EEXY # 44 cLEAR LP.EEY # 555 amseL.P.EXT Lp.EXH
GROUND| JOP LANE TOP LANE TOP LANE TOP LANE mﬁmo_>r ENERGON EXTRA BALL
TheqeY (RED/BOT) [(PURPLE/BOT)| (PURPLE/TOP)| (RED/TOP) (CENTER)
J12-P8 165-5002-00 165-5002-00 185-5002-00 165-5002-00 185-5054-02 165-5000-44-HF 165-5054-03
08 . #ss5Re0 LP.JEdLED LP.EX]#555 CLEARL.P.FIT] LED WY #60 =) Y #61 1= Lr.E] WX #63 ') #64
: mmO:h“ MEGATRON MEGATRON | OPTIMUS PRIME TOP POP RIGHT POP BOTTOM POP
oYy (BOTTOM) (TOP) CHALLENGE BUMPER BUMPER BUMPER
J12-P9 166-5054-02 112-5024-02 165-5002-00 112-5024-08 112-5024-08 112-5024-08
09 Qat ) #65 | LP.E W #67 | [RX #68| LP.EIE (XX #7¢ WX #71 WY #72
GROUND
RED-WHT
J12-P10
10 Qs2 WA #73 | (XX #74| LrE WY #76 (WY #77 LrE n ) #79 LY #80
GROUND
RED
J12-P11
FOR MORE ABOUT DIODE ON TER- . . A BLY [BRMN @RV [GRN OR@ RED O] WHIT Y=L
LTI S Rl Wiro Color Abbreviations USGJ:  Black Bl Brown Gy  Grees Gage  fed Vet Whs  Velow




r ---------- Jm e e .— — 1
i Typical Lamp Wiring & 8chematic -
| - . Row: Column: i
| (| weln N o
| , | VRS |
{ {
i i
I <— i
I ;[ !
3 - z
b o . % 1
I g - I
Ll g9 " AR |
LM :r Ul‘?’nﬁgﬂ"-.._. o |
il 5 Lamps from 1/ 0 power Ditve! P I
' G, T
1 S 2 :
% 0
B .
(T8 i ey XXX = Varying Wire Col
| q%@)mye ?.E\“ﬁ See Matfirxy ggld Iéro co‘;:r[ i
' . ’ 14 l
it Typical Lamp Wiring & 8chematic |
I ... with Lamp Diode on a Yerminal 8trip (DOT8) |
tl Usually when an LED Module is used as a Conlrolied Lamp for a Pop Bumper. |
1
i BLACK :
I fecho I
s ‘ I wBelz‘gee . i
?% 1 BLACK i
2.\ I . I
;//{_/,\ { - with Lamp Diode on a Terminal 8trip (DOT8) i
’///zg.‘ | Usually when a #555 Bulb is usefi 8s a Controlled Lamp for a Spot Light |
H ‘-K;'.l : l l .
i I
‘1P | I
| .
| i
I i
| 1
I |
| I
| i
I i
I ¢ |
I I
I |
I I
: |
I
XXX = Varyfng Wire Color.
l See Ma:f’xy quid fé:co‘;o‘;r I
L P B BN WEN el B SBNN DN WSE MG SEE Ml OB G WD M BEN ST G e J




Nr. | BACKBOX PARTS QTY.| SPIPART Nr.

1  Backbox Tranformers™ (No Parts) 1 525-5631-17-C3
ltem 1 Note: Chrome T-Molding is installed and cannot be ordered separately. 11
Fuse Description (820-6384-00) and High Voltage Caution {ul) (820-6082-01 & -02) D

) ) i
) . . ( : g,
3 Display Power Supply PCB 'l 520-5138-00 Ballast CU452-W 1/2* Core 120v 60 Hz 13W Y 3
ftem 3 Is secured 1o @ hottom by: #8-32 X /8" SHWH Swg. (Zinc) (Qty. 2) (237-5975-00) “1 2’ 12 ﬁ'j’;e selﬁmd to1nemC10by: 48X 10" EHWH AB (123 nc) (81:1/.9) (?39.115019;8
>>> CAUTION - VERY HOT” Decal (820-6266-00)
EU/ UK Only : Ballast, 5/8" Core 50/60 Hz (010-5015-01)

5 PCB Metal Mounting Plate [O+CPU] {1  535-9664-00

items 2 & 5 are secured to item 1 by: #8 X 1/2* SHWH AB (Zinc) {Qty. 1/hole)
(234-5101-00) and #10 Washer 7/32° 1.D. X .5" O.D. X 1/16" Thick (Qty. 1/hole) (242-5003-00)
Note: Where a Wire Clamp (ltem 27) is mounted, a #10 Washer is not required.

520-5249-00
520-5246-02

uoleayUAP| Spied

to ltem 5 by: #8-32 X %8 SHWH Swage (Zind) (Qty. 10)
Rtn. Spacer White (Qty. 5

21 * Button Hole Plug |
Htem 21 plugs the Access Hole
% a

b S b
9  Fluorescent Lamp Holder (Socket) 2 077-5214-01

ltem 9 Is secured to items BL and 8R by: #6-32 X 5/8" PPH MS (Sems) Zinc (Qty. 1/per)
(232-5203-00) Lock-In Fluor. Bulb with Yellow Socket Clip 1/per) (545-6271-00)
; i N rindeui o h

101 o
PARTS TABLE & VIEWS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.




Backbox [ 8.A.M. System ] - Parts [ ]
o

4By

<

\

2ARALAL.

1613

Front View
(Broken View)

29L

Side View

Nr. | BACKBOX PARTS QTY.| SPIPARTNr. | Nr. [SPEAKER PANEL PARTS __ |QTY.| SPIPARTNr.

< PARTS TABLE & VIEWS CONTINUED FROM THE PREVIOUS FAGE. 31 Speaker Panel (Black Wood)
% 7

25 Braided Wire (1-1/2 Feet) 1 600-5001-00

ured by: Stapie 5/16" (Qty. 23) (531-5000-00)

33+ Foam3/16" ThickX 1/4*Wide X 12* 6  626-5026-00
Above Item 33 is self-adhesive. Located between ltems 32-34. Soid in 12* Lengths only.
27 Clamps [Multiple Sizes] 32 040-5000-XX ! Pis .. 1| 520-5052-00 |
item 27 secured by: #8 X 1/2° SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 1/per) (234-5101-00) For the i
foltowing sizes, replace -XX with: .1/4" Double = -23 (Qty. 5); 1/2" Single = -06 (Qty. 3);
* Si * S Qty. 1); 1-1/4" Double = -30 (Qty. 1)

-
- Q
==
[\
Q
&

‘ 591 Pivot Hinge (Left Style 35 Dot Matrix Display Mounting Bracket
ZoR X : tem 35 s secured to tem 31 by: #8 X 1/2" SHWH AB (Zi

Hems 29L.-29R are secured to Backbox by: 1/4"-20 X 1-1/4* C.B. Sq. Neck

(231-5003-00) and 1/4"-20 Flange Nut (Qty. 4) (240-5300-00)

ltems 29L-29R are secured to Cabinet by: Spacer Hex Nut 1/2" O.D. - 1/4-20 X 1/2° TD

(Black) (Qty. 1/per) (254-5042-00), Nylon Spacer (Black) (Qty. 1/per) (242-5084-00),

1/4-20 X 1/2" Carriage Bolt Square Neck (Black) (Qty. 1/per) (231-5072-00) and Ribbon Cable, 14-Pin (33-.) 1 036 5260 13
Y - -

Washer 1" 0.D. X 1/2° 1.D. X 1/16" (Black) (Qty. /per side, only if requirec) (242 37 [TEURG ONLY RioHS 7 LED Fibbor Gabie Filer PG5 £o0-2920.00.

A - e
: " 7 (14-Pin) cannects the 128 X 32 Dot Matrix Display PCB to the CPU/Sound PCB.
Memory Stick USB 1.1+ [Generic] 128MB Lo oy

T ~ 036-54!

PéHs Iden

(ASM. REF. 505-6002-A3-A3, ltems 1-42 Only, [29-30 not

Take Note:

* An asterisk ( » ) indicates iterm(s) are not noted in the pictorials. (ASM. REF. 515-6888-05, hems 31-42 Only lincludes wiring])

BACKGLASS PARTS _| Nr. | BACKGLASS PARTS laTY.| SPIPART r. |

jv* Bottom Plastic Lift Channel - 26"

S

(ASM. REF. 515-5450-00-A9 , ftems -v)

p3



For Backbox Parts see
the previous two pages.

Item 11: Shown Broken 4
View for Clarity

ftem 30E

(Power On/Off Switch)

is located under the Cabinet
(Front Right) directly below the
Power Box (in the Cabinet).

Take Note:

* An asterisk ( * ) indicates item(s)

M separately. Leg cannot be 4. B ) - are not noted in the pictorials.

ordered WITHOUT Leveler
(see Paris Table below, ltem 2). ; Legend Note: ltems noted with a
Intariock cyan square § | are Cabinet Parts.
Suitch Items noted with a white square [_]

are Switches.

View of the Coin
Door (Item 17) open.

UOlBIUIP| SpiE]

>

CAB. PARTS & SWITCHES
i ~ Tians N Parts 255395215
2  Elack Leg with Leveler Asm. 4 500-5921-50 |

Item 2 is secured by: Leg Bolt Back Plate (535-5703-00) and Leg Bolt 3/8" X 16 X 2-1/2"
Hex 5/8" Hd. (24 23 evel /816 X 3") (500-5017-00).

} = i 441
4T Tournament Button (Yel. Sq.), w/Sw.+Lamp 1  500-6587-06-TL
ltem 35 & 4T includes the Switch & Lamp (No Wiring; desolider old wiring where
required). Switch or Bulb replac : O TWISTO LOCK (-TL) >> pot snap-in <<
Assembly Parts Included : Microswitch (180-5174-00); #555 Wedge Base Clear Bulb
(165-5002-00); /f 4T is not desirad, use optional Button Plug Black (500-6566-00).
Requires 3-Lug Terminal Strip (055-5204-03) and Diodes, TN4004 (Qty. 2) (112-5003-00, 10  FrontMolding (Black) <NOBUTTONHOLE> 1 515-7495
inside cabinet under button(s) for Lamp Oy i witch.) ltem 10 includes: Self-Adhesive Foam Rubber 3/8* X /16" X 20-3/8" (') (626-5001-00)

ltems 10 works with ltem 22 (next page) ONLY.

202

- s
6S  Flipper Switch Single Assembly 2 500-6889-01 o) s " :
Assembly Parts Included : Flipper Switch Stack Single (Paliney Contact) (180-5160-01) 14 Roto Lock Male (R2-0055-02) 1 355-5006-01

and Capacitor - Ceramic .05 Mfd 25 volt (130-5001-00) . /A . s g
Item 6S/6D are secured to Cab. by: #6 X 1-1/4 SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 2/per) (237-5959-00) :}f&;f&;,:ﬁcé‘&,dﬁu‘('éﬂﬁﬁé&%ﬁggiﬁﬁ Bolt Squars Neck (Qty.2) (231-5022:00),

6D fi | 10 W 7/32° ID X 1/2* OD X 1/16" Thick (Qty. 2) (242-5003-00)
Assembly Parts Included : Flipper Switch Stack Double (Paliney Contact) (180-5164-01 ) Ba

and Capacitor - Ceramic .05 Mfd 25 volt (130-5001-00)
Htem 6S/6D are secured to Cab. by: #6 X 1-1/4 SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 2/per) (237-5959-00)

16 Ball Shooter (Plunger) Ass?mbly

55-5006-0
1 500-6146-00-04

p4a




Qty. 1
per side
if used

Power
interlock
Switch

Lamp Diodes on
Terminal Strip
below button(s).

w of
ltems 5 & 85,

Flipper Button

Enlarged Inskle Cabinet View
of ltems 3S, 4T and 25 (258, 25C,
25H & 25W), Plumb Bob Tit Switch.

fuded with {2
Pilumb Bob only.

ake Note:

Legend Note: ltems noted with a cyan
square § | are Cabinet Parts. ltems noted
with a white square [ ] are Switches.

Enlarged Inside Cabinet View of
lterns 30, Power Box (30A), Service
Outlet (3%?, Fuse (30i) and Fuse
Holder (30).

o

Nr. | CAB. PARTS & SWITCHES |QTY.| SPIPARTAr.

« PARTS TABLE & VIEWS CONTINUED FROM

Woofer (Speaker) Grill 7" X 7"

Power Input Box Asm. + Univ. Cable

30A: Power Box (No Parts) Mounting Frame (535-5932-00)
30B*: Line Filter (150-5000-00)
30C*: Varistor* TNR159211KM (Domestic) (150-5001-00)
or Varistor TRM15G431KM (Euro) (150-5002-00)
SWITCH:  30D: On/Off Rocker Switch + Bracket Assembly (515-7085-00)
: Switch, APEM R2101C5NBB (180-5001-03) + Bracket (535-831 8-00)
: Service Outlet (3-Prong / US) (180-5008-01) / International N/A
i Line Cord 10'ROJ 3" + Ring Terminal Asm. (515-6566-00)
: Recessed (Black) Cup (rear of Cabinet) (545-5122-00)
: Snap Bushing 9/16" (White) (280-5001-01)
30i:  Fuse 8 Amp 250V Slo-Blo (Domestic) (200-5000-05)
orFuse 5 Amp 250V Slo-Blo (international) (Qty. 2) (200-5003-00)
30J: Fuse Holder (205-5001-00)

1 51)5-5360—08

Parts Identification

500-6881-00

1
Carr. Bolt (Qty. 2) (231-5012-00) and

ltem 22 is secured by: #10-24 X 1-1/4*
#10-24 Keps Nut (Qty. 2) (240-5207-00)
RIS

(on Back & Bottom)

25C: Gontact Wire Form (535-7563-01)
25H: Hanger Wire (535-5319-02)

& R S
258: Bracket for Hanger Wire (535-5221-00)
SWITCH:
25W: Plumb Bob Weight (535-5029-00) (includes Thumb-Screw)

4 040-500
red by: #8 X 1/2° SHWH AB (Zinc) (Qty. 1/per) (234-5101-00)
lems 26L & 26R are secured by: #1 X Carriage quare t Meters (Diode included) are optional and were not included in this Pinball Machine. Order
(3/per) (231-5012-00) and #10-24 KEPS Nut (3/per) (240-5207-00)

without the bracket use G-0053-013-102A. More information or Qs? Call Technical Support.

p5



ITEM#|QTY| PART# |DESCRIPTION
1 16 [254-5054-00|PLASTICS MTG SPACER, .500
2 1 {830-6141-71|HORSESHOE
3 1 {830-6141-72 |HORSESHOE, REINFORCE
4 1 1830-6141-65|UPPER WALL
5 5 1240-5005-00|6-32 NYLON STOP NUT
<] 1 _{242-5001-00|#6 WASHER
7 1 _|830-6141-74|ROOF
8 1 _|830-6141-73|RAMP ALTERNATE
9 1 |511-5241-10{IDC ASSEMBLY
10 1 |550-5031-09 |MINI MARS W/ EARS - PURPLE SB
1 1 {830-6141-52 |FLASHER, MOUNTING
12 1_1830-6142-32|RAMP ALTERNATE-2
13 2 {242-5008-00| WASHER, 1/4" ID X 1/2" OD X 1/16" THICK
14 1 [830-6142-08|UPPER BALLTRAP PLATE
15 1_1510-5140-66{BUTY ASSEMBLY (#86)
16 4 1237-5511-00)SCREW, 6-32 X 1-3/4" PPH
17 1__{550-5052-01{MIN| POST - CLEAR
18 1 1545-5348-177/16 O.D. RUBBER RING - BLACK
19 1_[237-5809-00|SCREW, #6 X 1/2" PTH A
20 1 1237-5508-00|SCREW, 6-32 X 1-1/4 PPH MS
21 2 |249-5011-00[RIVET - 1/8 X 5/16
22 2 |242-5002-00 [#4 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" O.D.
23 1 {249-5025-00{POP RIVET - 1/8D X 1/8-3/16 GRIP

RAMP ASSEMBLY #3

511-6949-03

21R0)



ITEM#|QTY] PART# |DESCRIPTION
1 1_[510-5149-33|BUTY ASSEMBLY (#33)
2 | 10 |254-5054-00 [PLASTICS MTG SPACER. 500
3 | 1 [830-6142-36|PLASTIC 36
4 | 1 [830-6142-35|PLASTIC 35
5 | 1 1511-5241-10]IDC ASSEMBLY
6 | 1 [550-5031-02MINI MARS W/ EARS - RED SB
7 1 1830-6142.52 [PLASTIC 52
8 | 1 [237-5809-00|SCREW, #6 X 1/2" PTHA
9 | 1 |545-5348-17(7/16 O.D. RUBBER RING - BLACK
10| 1 [550-5052-01[MINi POST - CLEAR
11_| 1 [830-6142-56 |PLASTIC 56
12 | 4 [240-5005-00]6-32 NYLON STOP NUT
13 | 4 [237-5506-00 [SCREW, 6-32 X 1" PPH MS
14| 4 |242-5001-00]#6 WASHER
15 | 1 [830-6142-34 |RAMP GUARD PLATE
16 | 2 [242-5008-00 |WASHER, 1/4" 1D X 1/2" OD X 1/16" THICK
17 | 1 |830-6142-06|PLASTIC 6
18 | 2 [242-5002°00|#4 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" O.D.
19 | 2 [249-5011-00|RIVET - 1/8 X 5/16
20 | 4 [249-5025-00POP RIVET - 1/8D X 1/8-3/16 GRIP
RAMP ASSEMBLY (#5)

511-6949-07

121R0)



QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 511-6949-01 |RAMP ASSEMBLY (#1)
1 830-6142-23 |WALL, OUTSIDE
7 242-5001-00 |#6 WASHER
5 240-5005-00 _}6-32 NYLON STOP NUT
3 237-5506-00 |SCREW, 6-32 X 1" PPH MS
1 510-5149-02 |RAMP BUTY ASSEMBLY (#2)
1 626-5057-01 |RUBBER BUMPER - BLUE
2 232-5203-00 [SCREW, 6-32 X 5/8 PPH SEMS ZINC
1 830-6142-24 |WALL, INSIDE
4 249-5025-00 |POP RIVET - 1/8D X 1/8-3/16 GRIP
1 511-6941-39 |ASSEMBLY CUBE, PLASTIC
1 830-6144-32 |BUTY #32
2 246-5000-00 |#6 LOCK WASHER, EXT TOOTH
1 510-5143-34 |BUTY ASSEMBLY #34
2 249-5003-00 |RIVET - 1/8 X 1/4
1 040-5001-00 [CABLE TIE 4" _
RAMP ASSEMBLY (#2)

511-6949-02

°1R()



ITEM #; QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 510-5149-28 |BUTY ASSEMBLY (#28)

1 830-6142-30 |PLASTIC 30

10§ 254-5054-00 |PLASTICS MTG SPACER, .500

a

830-6141-69 |PLASTIC 69

240-5005-00 {6-32 NYLON STOP NUT

550-5059-01 |PLASTIC POST - CLEAR

830-6141-68 |PLASTIC 68

550-5031-02 |MINI MARS W/ EARS - RED SB

[ed o] R {erR (4] N SRR [N ) jOrY
-
o

511-5241-10 |IDC ASSEMBLY

2
1
1
1
10 5 242-5008-00 |WASHER, 1/4" ID X 1/2" OD X 1/16" THICK
11 2 237-5506-00 [SCREW, 6-32 X 1" PPH MS
12 4 237-5511-00 |SCREW, 6-32 X 1-3/4" PPH
13 2 530-5012-02 16-32 POST SCREW
14 1 830-6141-57 |PLASTIC 57
15 1__1500-6593-01-C3|ASSEMBLY GATE SWING CABLE
16 1 830-6142-29 |PLASTIC 29
17 1 830-6141-83 |PLASTIC 83
18 1 830-6141-75 |PLASTIC 75
19 1 830-6141-78 |PLASTIC 78
20 1 830-8142-52 |PLASTIC 52
21 2 249-5001-00 |RIVET - 1/8 X 3/16
22 2 249-5011-00 |RIVET - 1/8 X 5/16
23 2 242-5002-00 _|#4 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" O.D.
24 2 249-5025-00 |POP RIVET - 1/8D X 1/8-3/16 GRIP

o
o

605-5002-00 [SHRINK TUBING - 1/8

@ S P

v R
® /' NANNNN NANNAN ALY AR Y

X

N
SR S =T
T

RAMP ASSEMBLY (#6)
511-6948-08

21R0)



	TPROW
	TPROP
	TPROB

